have assumed a valuation and consideration for our contribution of the Ashford Select Portfolio and the terms of the actual consideration may
differ from the terms we assumed in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for information purposes only. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet do not purport to
represent what our results of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent
our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

S-18

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

28

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical

(A)

Capital
Raise
(B)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio
(C)

Adjustments
(D) Sub-total

PIM
Highland

JV
Portfolio

(E)
Adjustments

(F)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 280,574 $ 99,978 $ (4,767) $ 98,382(D)(i) $ 474,167 $ 27,980 $ (250,055)(F)(i) $ 252,092
Marketable securities 44,273 � � � 44,273 � � 44,273
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Total cash, cash
equivalents and
marketable securities 324,847 99,978 (4,767) 98,382 518,440 27,980 (250,055) 296,365
Investment in hotel
properties, net 2,143,642 � (281,532) � 1,862,110 1,201,756 533,244(F)(ii) 3,597,110
Restricted cash 107,356 � (19,425) � 87,931 105,425 � 193,356
Accounts receivable,
net of allowance 29,153 � (2,409) � 26,744 19,315 � 46,059
Inventories 2,118 � (68) � 2,050 1,959 � 4,009
Notes receivable, net
of allowance 3,509 � � � 3,509 � � 3,509
Investment in
unconsolidated entities 200,994 � � � 200,994 � (145,405)(F)(iii) 55,589
Deferred costs, net 14,453 � (2,722) � 11,731 1,901 (1,901)(F)(iv) 11,731
Prepaid expenses 11,151 � (1,212) � 9,939 8,877 � 18,816
Derivative assets, net 413 � (40) � 373 � � 373
Other assets 4,674 � (110) � 4,564 9,911 � 14,475
Due from Ashford
Prime OP, net 3,815 � � � 3,815 � � 3,815
Due from affiliates 1,748 � � � 1,748 � (1,748)(F)(v) �
Due from related
parties 1,200 � � 1,200 � � 1,200
Due from third-party
hotel managers 14,635 � (1,796) � 12,839 23,560 � 36,399
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 2,863,708 $ 99,978 $ (314,081) $ 98,382 $ 2,747,987 $ 1,400,684 $ 134,135 $ 4,282,806
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:
Indebtedness $ 1,959,608 $ �$ (155,336) $ (79,400)(D)(ii)$ 1,724,872 $ 1,117,895 $ 4,452(F)(vi) $ 2,847,219
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 93,536 � (5,724) � 87,812 42,850 � 130,662
Dividends payable 21,889 � � � 21,889 � � 21,889
Unfavorable
management contract
liabilities 5,824 � (297) � 5,527 � � 5,527

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

29

Due to related party,
net 1,461 � (191) � 1,270 2,336 (1,748)(F)(v) 1,858
Due to third-party hotel
managers 1,629 � (51) � 1,578 217 � 1,795
Liabilities associated
with marketable
securities 4,302 � � � 4,302 � � 4,302
Other liabilities 5,103 � (2,036) � 3,067 9,338 � 12,405
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities $ 2,093,352 $ �$ (163,635) $ (79,400) $ 1,850,317 $ 1,172,636 $ 2,704 $ 3,025,657
Redeemable
noncontrolling interests
in operating
partnership 177,743 � � � 177,743 � 47,433(F)(vii) 225,176

S-19

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

30

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical

(A)

Capital
Raise
(B)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio
(C)

Adjustments
(D) Sub-total

PIM
Highland

JV
Portfolio

(E)
Adjustments

(F)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Pro

Forma
Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01
par value, 50,000,000
shares authorized:
Series A Cumulative
Preferred Stock,
1,657,206 shares issued
and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 17 � � � 17 � � 17
Series D Cumulative
Preferred Stock,
9,468,706 shares issued
and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 95 � � � 95 � � 95
Series E Cumulative
Preferred Stock,
4,630,000 shares issued
and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 46 � � � 46 � � 46
Common stock, $0.01
par value, 200,000,000
shares authorized,
124,896,765 shares
issued, 89,449,342
shares outstanding at
September 30, 2014 1,249 95 � � 1,344 � � 1,344
Additional paid-in
capital 1,729,338 99,883 (149,646) 98,382(D)(i) 1,857,357 228,048 (250,055)(F)(i) 1,852,246

79,400(D)(ii) 533,244(F)(ii)
(145,405)(F)(iii)
(1,901)(F)(iv)
(4,452)(F)(vi)

(364,590)(F)(vii)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (110) � � � (110) � � (110)
Accumulated deficit (1,013,529) � � � (1,013,529) � 317,157(F)(vii) (696,372)
Treasury stock, at cost
(35,447,423 shares at
September 30, 2014) (125,700) � � � (125,700) � � (125,700)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Total stockholders'
equity of the Company 591,406 99,978 (149,646) 177,782 719,520 228,048 83,998 1,031,566

1,207 � (800) � 407 � � 407

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

31

Noncontrolling
interests in
consolidated entities
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
Total equity 592,613 99,978 (150,446) 177,782 719,927 228,048 83,998 1,031,973
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and
equity $ 2,863,708 $ 99,978 $ (314,081) $ 98,382 $ 2,747,987 $ 1,400,684 $ 134,135 $ 4,282,806
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
See accompanying notes.

S-20

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

32

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(A)
Represents our historical consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014 as reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

(B)
Represents gross cash proceeds of $101.2 million less the underwriter discount of approximately $0.9 million and approximately

[…]

upon acquiring a controlling interest; (iii) the elimination of investment in unconsolidated entities as a result of consolidating the PIM
Highland JV Portfolio; (iv) the removal of deferred costs that would not have any fair value assigned upon acquisition; (v) the
elimination of due to/from affiliates between us and the PIM Highland JV Portfolio upon consolidation; (vi) the remeasurement of
indebtedness to fair value upon acquiring a controlling interest; and (vii) the gain of $364.6 million attributable to acquiring a
controlling interest in the PIM Highland JV Portfolio, allocated between "accumulated deficit" and "redeemable noncontrolling
interests in operating partnership" based on the noncontrolling ownership interest of 13.01%.

S-21

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

33

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical (A)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio
(B)Adjustments (C)Sub-total

PIM
Highland JV
Portfolio (D)Adjustments (E)

Ashford Trust
Consolidated

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Rooms $ 491,542 $ (60,598) $ � $ 430,944 $ 260,105 $ � $ 691,049
Food and beverage 82,521 (1,916) � 80,605 81,078 � 161,683
Other 20,088 (1,311) � 18,777 12,063 � 30,840
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Total hotel revenue 594,151 (63,825) � 530,326 353,246 � 883,572
Advisory services revenue 9,266 � � 9,266 � � 9,266
Other 3,213 � � 3,213 316 (2,867)(E)(i) 662
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total Revenue 606,630 (63,825) � 542,805 353,562 (2,867) 893,500
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 108,640 (15,216) � 93,424 55,581 � 149,005
Food and beverage 57,330 (1,456) � 55,874 53,112 � 108,986
Other expenses 195,469 (18,462) � 177,007 107,370 � 284,377
Management fees 23,734 (3,467) � 20,267 11,475 � 31,742
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
Total hotel operating expenses 385,173 (38,601) � 346,572 227,538 � 574,110
Property taxes, insurance and other 29,052 (3,364) � 25,688 18,191 � 43,879
Depreciation and amortization 81,262 (9,796) � 71,466 45,724 7,581(E)(ii) 124,771
Impairment charges (310) � � (310) � � (310)
Transaction costs 616 � � 616 � � 616
Corporate general and administrative 47,290 (4,261) 4,261 47,290 3,281 (2,867)(E)(i) 47,704
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total Operating Expenses 543,083 (56,022) 4,261 491,322 294,734 4,714 790,770
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
Operating income (loss) 63,547 (7,803) (4,261) 51,483 58,828 (7,581) 102,730
Equity in earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated entities 6,794 � � 6,794 � (6,102)(E)(iii) 692
Interest income 45 (6) � 39 43 � 82
Other income 5,841 � � 5,841 � � 5,841
Interest expense and amortization of
loan costs (85,896) 10,031 � (75,865) (44,904) 667(E)(iv) (120,102)
Write-off of loan costs and exit fees (10,353) 3,415 � (6,938) � � (6,938)
Unrealized loss on marketable
securities (3,818) � � (3,818) � � (3,818)
Unrealized loss on derivatives (680) 29 � (651) (44) � (695)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES (24,520) 5,666 (4,261) (23,115) 13,923 (13,016) (22,208)
Income tax (expense) benefit (820) 307 (288)(F) (801) (2,816) �(F) (3,617)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

(25,340) 5,973 (4,549) (23,916) 11,107 (13,016) (25,825)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

34

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

S-22

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

35

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical (A)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio
(B)Adjustments (C)Sub-total

PIM
Highland JV
Portfolio (D)Adjustments (E)

Ashford Trust
Consolidated

Pro
Forma

Gain on sale of hotel property, net of tax 3,491 � � 3,491 � � 3,491
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
NET INCOME (LOSS) (21,849) 5,973 (4,549) (20,425) 11,107 (13,016) (22,334)
Loss from consolidated entities
attributable to noncontrolling interests 146 8 � 154 � � 154
Net (income) loss attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interests in
operating partnership 4,234 � (185)(G) 4,049 � 248 (G) 4,297
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
COMPANY (17,469) 5,981 (4,734) (16,222) 11,107 (12,768) (17,883)
Preferred dividends (25,471) � � (25,471) � � (25,471)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (42,940) $ 5,981 $ (4,734) $ (41,693) $ 11,107 $ (12,768) $ (43,354)
LOSS PER SHARE�BASIC AND
DILUTED:
Basic:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (0.50)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 86,961
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Diluted:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (0.50)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 86,961
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Dividends declared per common share $ 0.36
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

36

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Amounts attributable to common
stockholders:
Net Income (loss) $ (17,469) $ 5,981 $ (4,734) $ (16,222) $ 11,107 $ (12,768) $ (17,883)
Preferred dividends (25,471) � � (25,471) � � (25,471)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (42,940) $ 5,981 $ (4,734) $ (41,693) $ 11,107 $ (12,768) $ (43,354)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
See accompanying notes.

S-23

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

37

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical

(A)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio (B)Adjustments (C)Sub-total

PIM
Highland

JV
Portfolio (D)Adjustments (E)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Pro

Forma
Revenue
Rooms $ 749,270 $ (72,940) $ � $ 676,330 $ 305,906 $ � $ 982,236
Food and beverage 153,602 (2,556) � 151,046 105,291 � 256,337
Other 37,815 (1,749) � 36,066 15,186 � 51,252
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total hotel revenue 940,687 (77,245) � 863,442 426,383 � 1,289,825
Advisory services revenue 1,047 � � 1,047 � � 1,047
Other 526 � � 526 377 � 903
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total Revenue 942,260 (77,245) � 865,015 426,760 � 1,291,775
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 171,006 (18,778) � 152,228 67,926 � 220,154
Food and beverage 104,536 (1,778) � 102,758 69,500 � 172,258
Other expenses 281,826 (22,400) � 259,426 132,183 � 391,609
Management fees 38,945 (4,418) � 34,527 13,611 � 48,138
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
Total hotel operating expenses 596,313 (47,374) � 548,939 283,220 � 832,159
Property taxes, insurance and other 47,075 (4,476) � 42,599 22,909 � 65,508
Depreciation and amortization 127,990 (12,255) � 115,735 68,712 9,911(E)(ii) 194,358
Impairment charges (396) � � (396) 6,158 � 5,762
Gain on insurance settlement (270) � � (270) � � (270)
Transaction costs 1,324 � � 1,324 16 � 1,340
Corporate general and administrative 52,821 (5,167) 5,167 52,821 4,118 �(E)(i) 56,939
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total Operating Expenses 824,857 (69,272) 5,167 760,752 385,133 9,911 1,155,796
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Operating income (loss) 117,403 (7,973) (5,167) 104,263 41,627 (9,911) 135,979
Equity in earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated joint ventures (23,404) � � (23,404) � 19,392(E)(iii) (4,012)
Interest income 71 (7) � 64 69 � 133
Other income 5,650 � � 5,650 � � 5,650
Interest expense and amortization of
loan costs (141,469) 13,245 � (128,224) (64,316) 892(E)(iv) (191,648)
Write-off of loan costs and exit fees (2,098) 127 � (1,971) � � (1,971)
Unrealized gain on marketable
securities 5,115 � � 5,115 � � 5,115
Unrealized loss on derivatives (8,315) � � (8,315) � � (8,315)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES (47,047) 5,392 (5,167) (46,822) (22,620) 10,373 (59,069)
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,511) 524 (500)(F) (1,487) (1,345) �(F) (2,832)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

38

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
NET INCOME (LOSS) (48,558) 5,916 (5,667) (48,309) (23,965) 10,373 (61,901)
(Income) loss from consolidated
entities attributable to noncontrolling
interests (908) 14 � (894) � � (894)

S-24

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

39

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical

(A)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio (B)Adjustments (C)Sub-total

PIM
Highland

JV
Portfolio (D)Adjustments (E)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Pro

Forma
Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership 8,183 � (32)(G) 8,151 � 1,729(G) 9,880
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
COMPANY (41,283) 5,930 (5,699) (41,052) (23,965) 12,102 (52,915)
Preferred dividends (33,962) � � (33,962) � � (33,962)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (75,245) $ 5,930 $ (5,699) $ (75,014) $ (23,965) $ 12,102 $ (86,877)
LOSS PER SHARE�BASIC AND
DILUTED:
Basic:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1.00)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 75,155
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Diluted:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1.00)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 75,155
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Dividends declared per common share $ 0.48
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Amounts attributable to common
stockholders:

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

40

Income (loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax $ (41,283) $ 5,930 $ (5,699) $ (41,052) $ (23,965) $ 12,102 $ (52,915)
Preferred dividends (33,962) � � (33,962) � � (33,962)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (75,245) $ 5,930 $ (5,699) $ (75,014) $ (23,965) $ 12,102 $ (86,877)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
See accompanying notes.

S-25

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

41

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(A)
Represents the historical consolidated statements of operations of Ashford Trust as reported by Ashford Trust in its Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,